

# ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

# THIRTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

# 1857.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> **AUGUSTA:** STEVENS & BLAINE, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1857.

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1857.

Снар. 94.

# Additional Roll of Accounts No. 37, for 1857.

The committee on accounts, having examined the several accounts referred to them, ask leave to present the following

### ADDITIONAL REPORT:

That there is now due to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations hereinafter named, the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of all accounts to the several dates therein named; which, together with the annexed resolve for payment of the same, is respectfully submitted.

SAMUEL C. ADAMS, Chairman.

	Claims 1	Claims rendered.			Claims allowed.				
Names of Towns.									
	Bounty on Animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Bounty Animal		Bounty on Cocoons.	Total a allowe			
WASHINGTON.									
Alexander,	6 00		6 0	00		6	00		
Cherryfield, .	26 00	-	26 (			26	-		
Perry,	6 00		6				Ō		
Princeton,	40 00		40	00		40	Õ		
Cherryfield, additional,	8 00		8 1	00		8	0		
Maebias.	12 00		12 (	00		12	0		
Same, March 27, 1857,	16 00		16	00		16	0		
OXFORD.	\$114 00					\$114	0		
Albany,	2 00			00	:		<b>`</b> ^		
Bethel.	2 00 2 00	1	2				0		
Gilead.	6 00		6				0		
Waterford.	2 00		2				0		
	6 00						0		
Stow, Township No. 5, R. 1, .	8 00	ł	8				-		
Greenwood,	4 00						0 0		
SOMERSET.	\$30 00					\$30	0		
Anson,	4 00		4	00		4	0		
Same, for 1852, unpaid,	4 00		4	00		4	0		
	\$8 00					\$8	0		
PENOBSCOT.	00.00			0.0			•		
Bangor,	20 00		20			20			
Dexter,	2 00		2			-	0		
Lee,	16 00		16 (			16			
Patten,	42 00		42			42	-		
Lagrange,	18 00		18 0			18			
Charleston,	2 00		2 (	00		Z	0		
	\$100 00					\$100	0		
PISCATAQUIS.						-			
Bowerbank,	2 00		2 (				0		
Kingsbery, .	8 00		8 (	00		8	0		
	\$10 00	ł				\$10	0		

Money paid for Bounty on Animals and Cocoons.

40

# ADDITIONAL ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

## \_\_\_\_\_ Снар. 94.

	Claims 1	cendered.	Claims allowed.				
Names of Towns,	Bounty on animals.	Bounty on eocoons.	Bounty on animals.	Bounty on coccouns.	Total am't allowed.		
AROOSTOOK. Letter H, plantation, . Masardis,	2 00 6 00		2 00 6 00,		2 00 6 00		
ANDROSCOGGIN. Livermoze,	\$8 00	39 45		39 45	\$8 00, 39 45		
		\$39 45		l <sub>.</sub>	\$39 45		

# Sheriffs' Accounts.

Date	ð <b>.</b>	Nan	aes.			Amount claimed.	Amount allowed.
October, October, May, October, October, Jan. 1, Feb. 18, Jan. 1, October, August, Oct. 1, Oct. 1,	1856. " 1857. " 1857. 1856. 1855. 1856. 1856. "	Lee Strickland, Daniel C. Emery, Wm. Whittier, Same, John R. Redman, John A. Pettingill, Henry P. Cotton, W. W. Harris, J. G. McClintock, C. D. Gilmore, John H. Wilson, Samuel B. Emery,				$$24 50 \\ 50 00 \\ 12 00 \\ 21 00 \\ 49 00 \\ 50 75 \\ 77 00 \\ 45 10 \\ 73 50 \\ 30 00 \\ 75 00 \\ 75 00 \\ 52 00 $	$\begin{array}{c} \$17 & 50 \\ 31 & 25 \\ 12 & 00 \\ 16 & 50 \\ 49 & 00 \\ 36 & 25 \\ 35 & 00 \\ 34 & 10 \\ 36 & 25 \\ 30 & 00 \\ 75 & 00 \\ 32 & 50 \end{array}$
	54-55.	James Nichols, . Wm. H. Winslow, which S. M. Baker, . E. W. Clark, .	h was e	allowed i	in 1856, :	139 00 51 00 37 50 75 00	77 50. 25 00. 52 50. \$560 35.

# Coroners' Accounts.

Jan. 19,	1857.	Albion J. Po	tter, for ex	penses for	inquest on			I	
	•	body of Jn	o. Ŵ. Bour	·k, ,	· .	\$32	43	\$27	43
Jan. 19,	"	Same, upon b	ody of B.	Pearo, .		28	78	25	53.
Jan. 19,	"	Same, upon b	ody of P. S	Sullivan, .		55	10	50	00
Jan. 27,	**	William E. I	Limball, fo	r inquest	on body of			1	
-		James Cam			•••	18	43	18	43
May 20,	1856.	H, Brooks, fo	r inquest	on body of	Ward Put-				
• •		nam, .	•.		•	44	74	36	24
								\$167	63.

## ADDITIONAL ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

Снар. 94.

# Printers' Accounts.

Dat	e.	Names.	Amount claimed.		
Dec. 12,	1856.	Moore & Dickerson,	\$8 00	\$8	00
March 6,	1857.	Geo. W. Millett, for publishing laws in Nor- way Advertiser.	19 00	19	00
March 6,	"	Same for publishing notices of meetings of	10 00	1	00
,		executive council,	4 00		00
March 6,	"	W. E. Hilton, for same,	23 00		00
		Fuller & Fuller,	3,544 65	3,544	65
	1856.	Ross & Gerrish, for publishing laws of 1856 in	•		
		Weekly, Tri-Weekly and Daily Advertiser,	70 50		50
	46	C. H. Pierco, Thomaston Journal, do.	20 00		00
		O. B. Cheney, Seminary Advocate, do.	25 00		00
		W. C. Plummer, Lincoln Rogister do.	20 00		00
		J. F. Wetherell, Gem and Gazette, do	20 00		00
		Wm. A. Drew, Rural Intelligencer, do	40 00		00
		John Jackson, Calais Advertiser, do	$15 \ 00$		00
		Stevens & Blaine, Kennebec Journal, do.	57 00		00
		Wm. H. Waldron, L. F. Journal, do.	20 00		00
		Bartlett & Burr, Bangor Jeffersonian, do.	35 00		50
		Nutt & Osborne, Eastport Sentinel, do	20 00		00
		N. K. Sawyer, Ellsworth American, do.	23 00		00
		John Porter, Rockland Gazette, do.	23 00		00
		Wm. M. Rust & Co., Progressive Age, do.	34 00		00
		Moore & Dickerson, Rep. Journal, do	30 00		00
1856 &	1857.	Stevens & Blaine, ·	372 00		
		Same,	5,925 13		
Jan. 27,	1857.	Fuller & Fuller,	510 45	· 510	45
April 7,	"	Same, for publishing laws of 1856 in Weekly			
		Age,	38 00		00
April 7,		Same, for do. in Thrice-Weekly Age,	27 00	27	00
				\$10,915	73

## Miscellaneous Accounts.

	1857.	Lewis D. Moore, for preparing books for com-			ļ	
		mittee on accounts,	<b>\$</b> 5	00	<b>\$</b> 5	00
Jan. 30,	"	Masters, Smith & Co., for revised statutes,	159	9.0	150	90
March 23,	"	Maine reports, &c.,	199	a0	159	30
maron 20,		index for journal of house of representa-				
		tives, for 1857,	150	00	125	00
January,	1856.	Thos. Norton, for expenses incurred in pursuit				
		of prisoners escaped from jail, &c.,	109	75	109	75
March 26,	1857.	City of Bangor, for support of insane paupers				
		in Maine Insane Hospital, .	724		724	
Mareh 26,		Edward Fenno, for stationery,	380	36	380	36
	1857.	Joseph B. Hall, for preparing index to the	150	o'o	107	00
	"	journal of the senate, . Chas. W. Goddard, for appearing before gov-	150	00	125	00
		ernor and council on notice for pardons,	73	50	40	00
		Town of Tremont, for expenses paid for Mary	10	00		00
		O'Conner, a foreign pauper,	36	25	36	25
Jan. 12.		Stanwood & Sturgis, for stationery,	1,589		1,589	43
April 6.		Hartford & Smith, for binding,	1,621	27	1,621	27
		Same, for bills of trucking,	. 11		11	29
April 6.		Chas. Simmons, for binding,	5,035		\$ 4,535	20
-		Less for each advanced,	500		)	
		Same for bills of trucking,	30	37	30	37
March 28,	1857.	Town of Machins, for support of Malinda Blaw,	70	00	5	0.0
	**	an insane pauper, in Insane Hospital,	78 325	99		99
April 8,		E. Fenno, for stationery, .	320	34	325	04
					\$9,897	43

#### ELIPHAS GULLIFER AND ORLANDO W. GILMAN.

Additional Aggregate Roll No. 37, for 1857.

Counties,		Bounty on animals.	Bounty on Cocoons.	Total amount allowed.		
County of Washington, Oxford, Somerset, Penobscot, Androscoggin, Sherifis' accounts, Coroners' accounts, Printers' aecounts, Miscellaneous accounts,	•			$\begin{array}{c} \$114 \ 00 \\ 30 \ 00 \\ 8 \ 00 \\ 100 \ 00 \\ 10 \ 00 \\ 8 \ 00 \end{array}$	® 39 45	$\begin{array}{c c} \$114 & 00 \\ 30 & 00 \\ 8 & 00 \\ 100 & 00 \\ 10 & 00 \\ 8 & 00 \\ 39 & 45 \\ 560 & 35 \\ 157 & 63 \\ 10,915 & 73 \\ 9,897 & 43 \\ \hline \$21,840 & 59 \end{array}$

#### Chapter 94.

Resolve for payment of additional roll of accounts number thirty-seven,

Resolved, That there be allowed and paid out of any money in Additional roll the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated, to the several persons, cities, towns and plantations, respectively named in the additional roll of accounts numbered thirty-seven, the sums set against the names of such persons, cities, towns and plantations, amounting in the aggregate to the sum of twenty-one thousand eight hundred forty dollars fifty-nine cents, in full discharge of the claims and demands to which they severally refer.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

#### No. 37, payment of.

## Chapter 95.

Resolve in favor of Eliphas Gullifer and Orlando W. Gilman.

Resolved, That the land agent is authorized to grant permission Eliphas Guillier and Orlando W. Gilman to cut and haul, from Gilman, in favor to Eliphas Gullifer and Orlando W. Gilman to cut and haul, from the south-west quarter of township number six, in the fourth range, west from the east line of the state, twelve hundred thousand feet of spruce timber, to be taken off within four years from the passage of this resolve; and the foregoing amount of timber is to include the amount of timber hereafter cut, by virtue of a permit from the land agent of Massachusetts to the said Eliphas Gullifer and Orlando W. Gilman, dated August sixteen, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and fifty-two.

[Approved April 15, 1857.]

# 43

Снар. 94.